

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN GARAMENDI, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM H. TAFT, IV
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. HVIRA impermissibly intrudes into matters of foreign relations and foreign commerce reserved to the national government	10
A. Under our constitutional system, the President and Congress exercise exclusive authority over foreign relations and foreign commerce	10
B. HVIRA regulates in an area exclusively reserved to the national government	12
II. HVIRA violates constitutional prohibitions on extraterritorial state regulation	21
A. The Commerce Clause and the Due Process Cause prohibit States from regulating transactions outside their borders	21
B. HVIRA, by imposing disclosure requirements exclusively with respect to foreign transactions between foreign parties, is an impermissible extraterritorial regulation	24
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	19
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	12
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	12, 13, 15-16, 18, 19
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	9, 11, 12
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 11
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	26
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	23
<i>FTC v. Travelers Health Ass'n</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960)	29
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v.</i> <i>Gallagher</i> , 267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001)	21, 26
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	9, 22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	10, 12
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930)	9, 23, 24, 30
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	10, 12, 23, 25
<i>Oldfield v. Marriott</i> , 51 U.S. (10 How.) 146 (1850)	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	30
<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles</i> <i>Et Commerciales v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	17
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United</i> <i>States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	17
<i>Taiheiyō Cement Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 498 (2003)	7
<i>United States Dep't of the Treas. v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	14-15
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	10, 11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	28
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	11
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	12, 14, 18
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	11
§ 8	11
Cl. 1	11
Cl. 3	11
Cl. 10	11
Cl. 11	11
§ 10	11
Art. II	11
§ 2	11
§ 3	11
Amend. XIV:	
Commerce Clause	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause	8, 9, 21, 23, 24, 26, 30
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. 1011 <i>et seq.</i>	28
15 U.S.C. 1012(a)	7, 29
15 U.S.C. 1012(b)	29
U.S. Holocaust Assets Commission Act of 1998,	
Pub. L. No. 105-186, 112 Stat. 611	19
§ 2(a), 112 Stat. 611	19
§ 3(a)(1), 112 Stat. 612	19
§ 3(a)(4)(A), 112 Stat. 613	20
§ 3(a)(4)(B), 112 Stat. 613	20
§ 3(d)(1), 112 Stat. 614	20
Holocaust Victim Insurance Relief Act of 1999,	
Cal. Ins. Code §§ 13800 <i>et seq.</i> (West Supp. 2003)	4-5
§ 13801	14
§ 13801(d)	27
§ 13801(e)	27
§ 13801(f)	5

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 13802(c)	5
§ 13803	5
§ 13804	5, 14
§ 13804(a)	5
§ 13804(a)(1)	5
§ 13804(b)	5
§ 13806	5
Cal. Civ. Pro. Code (West Supp. 2003):	
§ 354.3	7
§ 354.5(a)	6
§ 354.5(b)	6
§ 354.5(c)	6
§ 354.6	7
Cal. Ins. Code (West 1993):	
§ 717(h)	28
§ 733	28
§ 791.13	25
§ 1215.6	28
Cal. Ins. Code (West Supp. 2003):	
§ 790.15(a)	7
§ 790.15(b)(1)	7
§ 12967(a)(1)	6
§ 12967(a)(2)	6
Assembly Bill No. 1334, 1998 Cal. Stat. ch. 43	6
Senate Bill No. 1530, 1998 Cal. Stat. ch. 963	6
10 Barclays Cal. Code Reg. § 2278.1(a)	14
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Agreement Between the International Comm'n on Holocaust Era Insurance Claims, the Foundation "Remembrance, Responsibility, and the Future" and the German Ins. Ass'n</i> (Oct. 16, 2000) < http://www. icheic.org/eng/press.html >	4
David Bender, <i>Privacy Law</i> , 717 PLI/PAT 563 (2002) ...	17
<i>Exchange of Notes</i> (Jan. 23, 2001) < http://www. usembassy.at/en/policy/annexa.htm >	4

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cook ed., 1961)	19
<i>Governor's Veto Message</i> , A.B. 1715 (Sept. 17, 1998) < http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/97-98/bill/asm/ab_1701-1705/ab_1715_vt_19980927.html >	6
H.R. Rep. No. 143, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)	28-29
<i>Joint Statement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Swiss Confederation</i> (Jan. 29, 2000) < http://www.us.embassy.ch/NEWS/jointstatement.htm >	4, 16
Tracie B. Loring, <i>An Analysis of the Informational Privacy Protection Afforded by the European Union and the United States</i> , 37 <i>Tex. Int'l L.J.</i> 421 (2002)	16
Office of the Spokesman, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Holocaust Insurance Agreement Signed</i> (Oct. 17, 2002)	2, 17
Office of the Spokesman, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>International Commission on Holocaust Era Insurance Claims Begins World-Wide Effort to Identify Unpaid Claims</i> (Feb. 15, 2000)	2-3
Presidential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United States, <i>Plunder and Restitution: The U.S. and Holocaust Victims' Assests</i> (Dec. 2000)	20
